
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 966 

ANSWERED ON 13TH DECEMBER, 2022 

 

STORAGE AND PROCESSING OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES 

 

966. SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR 

1067.  SHRI P. WILSON 

 

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

    

(a) the details of the schemes being run by the Government for storage and processing of 

fruits and vegetables;  

 

(b) whether the Government has provided assistance to food processing units and food 

parks in various districts of Madhya Pradesh and if so, the details thereof;  

 

(c) the number of food parks set up in Madhya Pradesh till date; and  

 

(d) whether the Union Government has received any proposal from the Government of 

Madhya Pradesh to set up a new food park and if so, the details thereof?  

 

   

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing an 

umbrella scheme- Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) since 2017-18 across 

the country. PMKSY is a comprehensive package of sub-schemes, aimed at creation of 

modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet. 

Under the following sub-schemes, financial support in the form of grants-in-aid is provided 

for setting up of projects including the components for storage and processing of fruits and 

vegetables: 

  

(i) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure (Cold Chain)  

(ii) Creation/Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) 

(iii) Creation of Infrastructure Development for Agro Processing Cluster (APC) 

(iv) Operation Greens(OG) - Long Term Interventions 

(v) Mega Food Parks Scheme (MFP) (discontinued w.e.f. 01.04.2021)  

(vi) Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages (CBFL) (discontinued w.e.f. 

01.04.2021)  

 

(b) & (c): The details of food processing projects including two mega food parks assisted by 

MoFPI in various districts of Madhya Pradesh State as on 30.11.2022 are given at Annexure. 

 

(d): Mega Food Parks Scheme has been discontinued w.e.f. 01.04.2021 and also no 

proposal has been received from the Government of Madhya Pradesh for setting up of a new 

food park. 

 

 

***** 
 



ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.966 FOR ANSWER ON 13TH DECEMBER 2022 

REGADING STORAGE AND PROCESSING OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES 

 

Details of the food processing projects including mega food parks financially assisted by 

MoFPI in the State of Madhya Pradesh as on 30.11.2022 

 

S. 

No.  

Name of the 

project/ IA 
District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 

(Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Approved 

Grant 

(Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Status of 

implementation 

A. Projects supported under CEFPPC Scheme 

1. 
M/s Sunder 

Food Products 
Chhindwara 08.06.2018 18.73 5.00 Completed 

2. Frut X Khargone 22.12.2020 17.29 5.00 Completed 

3. 

M/s Prashast 

Food Products 

Private 

Limited 

Khargone 14.09.2018 24.00 5.00 Completed 

4. 
M/s Maneri 

Ice Cream 
Jabalpur 07.12.2018 12.93 5.00 Ongoing 

5. 

M/s Paras 

Milk and 

Food 

Corporation 

Jabalpur 09.01.2019 11.20 5.00 Ongoing 

6. 

M/s Health 

Plus 

Flavoured 

Milk 

Jabalpur 21.02.2019 11.11 5.00 Ongoing 

7. 
M/s Parda 

Food LLP 
Khargone 09.07.2019 9.88 3.15 Completed 

8. 
M/s Vibhuti 

Mart Pvt. Ltd 
Mandla 25.07.2019 12.90 4.65 Completed 

B. Projects supported under Cold Chain Scheme 

1. 
Om Agro 

Products  
Jabalpur 25.07.2012 17.22 3.97 Completed  

2. 
Bhanu Farms 

Ltd. 
Jabalpur  20.09.2013 39.50 9.48 Completed  

3. 
Brij Dairy 

 
Betul 18.10.2013 8.06 2.43 Completed 

4. 

Shree Uttam 

Food Products 

(India) Pvt. 

Ltd. 

Jhabua  22.05.2015 32.25 8.50 Completed  

5. 
Sahara Frozen 

Foods 
Morena 12.10.2018 23.88 10.00 Completed  

6. 
Jamnadas 

Industries 
Indore 17.12.2018 30.80 8.86 Completed 

7. 

Vardhman 

Agrofresh 

Products  

Bhopal  19.07.2019 13.04 4.40 Completed 

8. Furozun Fruits Betul 09.10.2020 22.14 10.00 Ongoing  



and 

Vegetables 

9. 
Ariba Foods 

Pvt. Ltd. 
Ujjain 31.03.2021 31.22 10.00 Ongoing 

10. 

Lichchhwi 

Foods India 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Dhar 31.03.2021 17.00 10.00 Ongoing 

11. 

Riann 

Agriventures 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Chhindwara  31.03.2021 30.55 10.00 Ongoing 

12. 
Triveni Food 

Processors  
Barwani  31.03.2021 11.61 5.72 Ongoing  

13. 

Shree Shankar 

Cotton 

Corporation  

Barwani 13.06.2022 21.14 10.00 Ongoing  

C.  Projects supported under CBFL scheme 

1. 

M/s Goswami 

Agro Poducts 

 

Bhopal 

 
12-09-2018 1.09 0.33 Completed  

D. Projects supported under APC scheme 

1. M/s Nimar 

Agro Park  

Barwani 08.06.2018 31.55 10.0 Core processing 

& basic 

enabling 

infrastructure 

completed. 

2. M/s Bharti 

Agro Cluster 

Betul 19.12.2018 26.13 9.80 Core processing 

& basic 

enabling 

infrastructure 

completed. 

3. M/s Prashun 

Foods Pvt Ltd  

Dhar 24.12.2020 25.84 9.8688 Ongoing 

4. Marble Rocks 

International 

Jabalpur 10.11.2022 22.922 5.8617 Ongoing 

5. Indore Food 

Park Private 

Limited 

Indore 10.11.2022 52.103 10.0 Ongoing 

E. Projects supported under OG scheme 

1. Oddiville 

Foods Private 

Ltd. 

Dhar 09.11.2022 36.70 15.00 Ongoing 

2. Master 

Merchants 

Private Ltd. 

Khargone 16.11.2022 29.30 7.32 Ongoing 

F. Projects supported under Mega Food Parks scheme 

1. 

Indus Mega 

Food Park 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Khargone 27.08.2012 131.28 50.00 Operational 

2. 

Avantee Mega 

Food Park 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Dewas 31.12.2015 146.07 50.00 Operational 

 


